FIRST AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION TO
THE FOOD SERVICE AGREEMENT
FOR THE HENRY B. GONZALEZ CONVENTION CENTER

This First Amendment and Extension to the Food Service Agreement for the Henry B. Gonzalez
Convention Center (“First Amendment”) is entered into by and between the City of San Antonio (“City”)
and The RK Culinary Group LLC, by and through its Managing Member, Catering by Rosemary, Inc.
(“Caterer™), together referred to as the “Parties,” as authorized and approved by Ordinance No. 2020-08-

WHEREAS, City and Caterer entered the Food Service Agreement for the Henry B. Gonzalez Convention
Center (“Agreement”), authorized and approved by Ordinance No. 2015-05-21-0424, effective October 1,
2015 through September 30, 2025, with one available five-year renewal term; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement as set forth below and to exercise the renewal term
and extend the Agreement through September 30, 2030;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained in the
Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. The Agreement is extended through September 30, 2030, as provided for in Section 1. 2 of the
Agreement.
2. Catering by Rosemary, Inc. shall be substituted as the Managing Member of The RK Culinary

Group LLC in place of The RK Group.

3. “No Other Changes. Except as specifically set forth in this First Amendment, all of the terms and
conditions of the Agreement shall remain the same and are ratified and confirmed.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the Parties have executed this First Amendment to be effective __ day of August
2020.

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO :
ging Member
nc.
. . / ( 4 J

Erik Walsh, City Manager Greg Kopalski, President and CEO

TTEST:

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney




